

ORIGINAL

No. 41426-1-II

IN THE
WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 AUG 25 PM 12:55
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,
VS.
KAMARA KAM CHOUAP,
Appellant.

Table of Contents

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ... 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ... 1

I. Statement of the Case ... 2

II. Argument ... 2

A. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ... 2-5

(a) Defense Counsel Failed to Move the Trial Court for Dismissal of The Second Degree Assault Charge Where the Evidence Did Not Support the Elements of the Crime. ... 5-7

(b) Defense Counsel Failed to Propose a Lesser Included Instruction's on Third or Fourth Degree Assault. ... 7-9

(c) Defense Counsel Failed to Cross-examine Deputy Heimann With the Fact That The Declaration for Determination of Probable Cause Was Inconsistent With His Trial Testimony. ... 9-12

*** Duty to Investigate ... 9-11

B. THE EVIDENCE USED TO OBTAIN APPELLANT'S CONVICTION IS INSUFFICIENT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. ... 12-14

C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT ABOVE THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM FOR THE CRIME. ... 14-16

D. Conclusion ... 16

Table of Authorities

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Bunkley v. Florida, 538 U.S. 835, 123 S.Ct. 2020, 155 L.Ed.2d 1048 (2003).
... 13

Evitts v. Lucey, 105 S.Ct. 800, 835 (1985). ... 3

Fretwell, 506 U.S. 364, ___, 113 S.Ct. 838, 844. ... 5

Herraro v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390, 402 (1993). ... 13

Hicks v. Oklahoma, 447 U.S. 343, 100 S.Ct. 2227, 65 L.Ed.2d 175 (1980).
... 16

Hill v. Estelle, 653 F.2d 202, 204 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1036, 70 L.Ed.2d 481 (1981). ... 16

In Re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 364, 25 L.Ed.2d 3668, 90 S.Ct. 1068 (1979).
... 13, 14

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 61 L.Ed.2d 560, 99 S.Ct. 1781 (1979).
... 12, 14

Keeble v. United States, 412 U.S. 205 (1973). ... 8

McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759, 771 N.14 (1970). ... 3

Powell v. Alabama, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L.Ed. 158 (1932). ... 2

Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600, 94 S.Ct. 2437 (1974). ... 3

Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470,
483-84 (2000). ... 4

Smith v. Robbins, 528 U.S. at 287.
... 4

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
687-88, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 2064-65, 80
L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)), cert. denied, 510
U.S. 944 (1993). ... 2-5, 12

United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S.
648, 658-61, (1984). ... 4

U.S. CIRCUIT COURT CASES

Bates v. McCarthy, 904 F.2d 99, 102
(7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 124
S.Ct. 202, 540 U.S. 873, 151 L.Ed.2d
133 (2003). ... 14

Harris v. Blodgett, 853 F.Supp. 1239,
1255 (W.D. Wash. 1994). ... 10

Harris v. Wood, 64 F.3d 1432, 1438 (9th
Cir. 1995). ... 8

Hart v. Gomez, 174 F.3d 1067, 1070
(9th Cir. 1999). ... 10-11

Hosclaw v. Smith, 822 F.2d 1041 (11th
Cir. 1987). ... 6

Juan v. Allen, 408 F.3d 1262, 1279 (9th
Cir. 2005). ... 13-14

Lord v. Wood, 184 F.3d 1083, 1093 (9th
Cir. 1999). ... 10

McQueen v. Swenson, 498 F.2d 207, 217
(8th Cir. 1994). ... 10

Summit v. Blackburn, 795 F.2d 1237 (5th
Cir. 1986). ... 6

Tucker v. Ozmint, 350 F.3d 433, 444
(4th Cir. 2003). ... 11

United States v. Tucker, 716 F.2d 576,
583 n.16 (1983). ... 9

STATE CASES

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d
512 (1999). ... 9

State v. Barker, 12 Wn.2d 182, 189,
937 P.2d 575 (1991). ... 14

State v. Benn, 120 Wn.2d 631, 663, 845
P.2d 289 ... 2

State v. Bland, 71 Wn.App. 345, 860
P.2d 1046 (1993). ... 6, 14

State v. Bourne, 90 Wn.App. 963, 954
P.2d 366 (1998). ... 6

State v. Breitung, 155 Wn.App. 606,
230 P.3d 614 (2010). ... 8

State v. Byrd, 30 Wn.App. 794, 800,
68 P.2d 601 (1981). ... 9

State v. Carter, 56 Wn.App. 217, 783
P.2d 579 (1989). ... 9

State v. Desantiago, 149 Wn.2d 402,
68 P.3d 1065 (2003). ... 15

State v. Eastmond, 129 Wn.2d 497, 919
P.2d 577 (1996). ... 6-7, 14

State v. Fernandez-Medina, 141 Wn.2d
448, 545, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000). ...
7

State v. Grier, 150 Wn.App. 619, 645,
208 P.3d 1221 (2009), review granted,
167 Wn.2d 1017 (2010). ... 7

In Re Boone, 103 Wn.2d 24, 233, 691
P.2d 964 (1984). ... 4

In Re Call, 144 Wn.2d 315, 32, 28 P.3d
709 (2001). ... 14

In Re Farney, 91 Wn.2d 72, 593 P.2d
1210 (1978). ... 4

In Re Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d
618, 62 (2002). ... 14

In Re Richardson, 110 Wn.2d 669, 675
P.2d 209 (1983). ... 4

State v. Jackson, 129 Wn.App. 95, 117
P.3d 1182, 1186 (2005). ... 14

State v. Johnson, 184 Wash. 493, 52
P.2d 317 (1935). ... 7

State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 413,
756 P.2d 105 (1988). ... 4

State v. Mak, 105 Wn.2d 692, 721, 718
P.2d 407 (1986). ... 8

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322,
334-35, 899 P.2d 1251 (1985). ... 3

State v. Robbins, 68 Wn.App. 873, 846
P.2d 585 (1993). ... 6

State v. Roche, 75 Wn.App. 500, 513,
878 P.3d 497 (1994). ... 14

State v. Rowland, 97 Wn.App. 301, 304,
98 P.2d 696 (1999). ... 14

State v. Smith, 154 Wn.App. 227, 27779,
223 P.3d 1262 (2009). ... 8

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 226,
743 P.2d 816 (1987). ... 3

State v. Visitacion, 55 Wn.App. 166,
173, 776 P.2d 986 (1989). ... 3

State v. Zalvala-Reynoso, 127 Wn.App.
119, 110 P.3d 827, 830 (2000). ... 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.C.A. VI. ... 2
U.S.C.A. XIV ... 2

Wash. Const. Art. I, §22. ... 2
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 3. ... 16

Court Rules

CrR 7.4 ... 6

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.510. ... 15

OTHER AUTHORITY

The American Bar Association (ABA)
Standard 4-4-1. ... 9

Commentary to the ABA standard 4-3.
... 10
